ORDER SHEET

WEST BENGAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

Bikash Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700 091.

Present-

The Hon'ble SAYEED AHMED BABA, Member (A)

Case No. - <u>OA-228 of 2022</u>

	Bechanlal Balmiki	VERSUS – The State of West Bengal & Ors
Serial No. and	For the Applicant	: Mr. T. Deb,,
Date of order		Learned Advocate.

:

 $\frac{06}{07.11.2022}$

For the State Respondents Mr. D. Kole, Learned Advocate.

The matter is taken up by the Single Bench pursuant to the order contained in the Notification No. 536-WBAT/2J-15/2016 dated 26th August, 2022 issued in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 5(6) of the Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985.

In this application the prayer is for a direction to the respondent to pass a reasoned order converting the CPF of the applicant into GPF A/c.

The learned advocate for the applicant submits that on similar case in compliance with the Tribunal's order, the respondent had converted CPF into GPF of other employees. Hence, a direction may be given to the respondent to convert the applicant's CPF into GPF.

Mr. Kole appearing on behalf of the respondent submits that if such direction be given to the respondent, it will be considered as per law.

Having heard both the learned advocates, the application is disposed of by directing the Respondent No. 2 (i) to consider the petition of the applicant and pass a reasoned order in the light of the existing rules and dispose of the same within a

Bechanlal Balmiki Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors

period of eight weeks from the date of receipt of this order and such reasoned order be communicated to the applicant within a period of two weeks thereafter.

Accordingly, the matter is disposed of.

SAYEED AHMED BABA MEMBER (A)

sc